FILED OCT 14, 2015 DOCUMENT NO. 06535-15 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

FLORIDA UTILITY SERVICES 1, LLC 3336 GRAND BLVD. SUITE 102 HOLIDAY, FL. 34690 863-904-5574

October 14, 2015

Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL. 32399

RE: Docket # 140177 Application for a staff assisted rate case in Pasco County by Holiday Gardens Utilities, LLC AND Docket# 140175 Application for a staff assisted rate case for Crestridge Utilities, LLC

Dear Commission Clerk:

- In response to question # 4 on Page 2 of the September 23rd letter by the Office of Public Council to Holiday Gardens, the \$1,525 was a journal entry made by the previous owners accountant which is for 1/3 of the 3 year water testing costs.
- 2. In response to question # 5 on Page 2 of the September 23rd letter by the office of Public Council to Crestridge Utilities, the \$1,210 was for liability insurance policy taken out by the former owners. This policy is no longer in effect. Attached is a copy of the current insurance policy invoices. Please note there is one policy for Crestridge and one policy for Holiday Gardens.

On behalf of the utility,

"S/" Michael Smallridge

Mike Smallridge

Holiday Gulf Builders, Inc. Transactions by Account As of December 31, 2013

Туре	Date	Num	Name	Memo	Cir	Split	Amount	Balance
6100.1 · Liability/Prop	erty Insurance							
Check	01/07/2013	8674	Auto-Owners Insura	12/11/12 - 12/11/13 General Liab		1000 · Checki	151.38	151.38
Check	02/05/2013	8675	Auto-Owners Insura	12/11/12 - 12/11/13 General Liab		1000 · Checki	151.38	302.76
Check	03/08/2013	8711	Auto-Owners Insura	12/11/12 - 12/11/13 General Liab		1000 · Checki	454.17	756.93
Check	04/10/2013	8728	Auto-Owners Insura	12/11/12-12/11/13 policy #0346		1000 · Checki	868.34	1,625.27
Check	04/30/2013	8730	Auto-Owners Insura	workmans comp	X	1000 · Checki	0.00	1,625.27
General Journal	12/31/2013	2013.1		Reverse 12/31/12 accounts pay		6140.1 · Telep	-302.76	1,322.51
General Journal	12/31/2013	2013.4		Record prepaid 2013 insurance		6115.1 · Work	790.52	2,113.03
General Journal	12/31/2013	2013		Allocated expenses to CRU		2400 · Interco	-1,077.65	1,035.38
General Journal	12/31/2013	2013		Allocate expenses to HGU		2100 · Interco	-824.07	211.31
Total 6100.1 · Liability	Property Insurance	ce				-	211.31	211.31
TOTAL							211.31	211.31

11:24 AM 10/14/15 Accrual Basis

Holiday Gulf Builders, Inc. General Journal Transaction

December 31, 2013

Num	Name	Memo	Account	Class	Debit	Credit	
2013		Allocated exp	2400 · Intercompan		52,756.66		
		Aliocated exp	5075 · Compliance		NO.	15.00	
		Allocated exp	6000.1 · Salary			22,191.10	
		Allocated exp	6010.1 · Payroll Tax			1,827.33	
		Allocated exp	6020.1 · Group Insu			4,413.27	200
		Allocated exp	6100.1 · Liability/Pr			1,077.65	*
		Allocated exp	6115.1 · Workman'			438.46	
		Allocated exp	6120.1 · Office Rent			4,262.07	
		Allocated exp	6130.1 · Electric - O			324.62	
		Allocated exp	6140.1 · Telephone			2,090.62	
		Allocated exp	6190.1 · Auto			295.80	
		Allocated exp	6200.1 · Office Sup			1,676.90	
		Allocated exp	6210.1 · Accounting			3,034.50	
		Allocated exp	6250 · .1 Managem			10,786.50	
		Allocated exp	6260.1 · Postage			272.83	
		Allocated exp	6400.1 · Corporate			50.01	
					52,756.66	52,756.66	
TOTAL					52,756.66	52,756.66	

PREMIUM SUMMARY

DATE OF ISSUE: 12/3/14 EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/11/14

NAMED INSURED: Crestridge Utilities, LLC.

Coverage

Annual Premium

Commercial Property and Systems Breakdown

Included

(Property- Blanketed \$ 160,000 Limit/\$1,000 Deductible. Wind & Hail Deductible \$25,000. Flood Coverage is Excluded.

General Liability-

Included

Payroll- Subcontractors - \$14,076,

Limits \$1,000,000 per Occurrence/\$3,000,000 Aggregate. No Deductible Includes Failure to Supply, Product Contamination, & Named Pollution Coverage. SD047 00 03 04 - Exclusion - Designated Operations. Additional Insured (1).

Business Automobile

Included

(Hired & Non-Owned Liability \$ 1,000,000 Limit)

Terrorism Premium

Included

(Inclusion Endorsements SD0287 & SD290. See Attached Form – Only Sign & Return if Rejecting Coverage. Terrorism Aggregate Limit \$1,000,000 for Property & General Liability).

State Surcharge

\$ 53.25

Policy Fee

\$ 200.00

Total Due in Order to Bind

\$ 2,505,25

Proposal Acceptance

COVERAGE WILL BE BOUND FOR 10 DAYS PENDING RECEIPT OF PAYMENT.

PLEASE CHECK APPROPRIATE LINE AND FAX BACK

PLEASE BIND WITH TERRORISM AS QUOTED ABOVE-1 YR TERM

PLE

PLEASE BIND WITHOUT TERRORISM AS QUOTED ABOVE - 1 YR TERM (Signed Terrorism Form Must be Returned to Bind)

Signature

PLEASE BE ADVISED

ALL COVERAGE OVERVIEWS WITHIN THIS PROPOSAL ARE GIVEN HERE FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY. PLEASE BE CERTAIN TO READ THE POLICY IN ITS ENTIRETY FOR ITS COMPLETE DETAILS, DEFINITIONS, TERMS AND CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS. INDICATIONS ARE JUST THAT, AND ARE SUBJECT TO FURTHER NEGOTIATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

C & C Consultants



AP	1 T	A L		CHIDITY AC	DEEM				CE AGREE		nowen	OF ATTORNEY	
Flatiron Capit 1700 Lincoln Denver, CO 8	St. 12th F	loor	"LENDER		KEEN		ND PAYM FLATIRO PO Box	ENTS T ON CAI	ro:	CHE		OF ATTORNEY OPRIATE BOX(S) IAL	
PHONE: 800-8	00-2767	FA	AX: 800-813-8	428				,		OHOT	E NILIMBED	456300	
PRODUCER (Insurance Agent/Broker) NAME, ADDRESS and PHONE NUMBER						RROWER (Insu	red) NAMI	ONE	QUOTE NUMBER 456300 BORROWER in Bankruptcy				
James A Grun 400 Horsham		y Inc		TAPES .	_	STRIDGE UTI	LITIES, LL	c		Chapter 7 11 13			
Horsham, PA 215-674-8171					Aubu	1902 Barton Park Road #201 Auburndale, FL 33823					BORROWER SSN/FEIN		
1. SCHEI		F FINA	NCED PO	LICIES	352-	302-7406					I		
NAME OF		NCE CON AL AGEN		TYPE OF POLICY	POLIC	Y NUMBER	EFFEC DAT		MIN EARNED (%)	SUBJECT TO AUDIT?	POLICY TERM (months)	PREMIUM (1) FIN TXS/FEES (2 NON-FIN TXS/FEE	
1336 Arc	Insuranc	e Company	y ·	PKG	GWF	KG0188601	12/11/	2014	0%	, tobit	12	\$2,2	
												\$5	
												\$20	
2. CERTAI	N FINA	NCIAL	TERMS						***************************************				
A			-B	+0		=I	The second secon		+ E		(D+E)		
TOTAL PRE AND RELA FEES	RELATED REQUIRED FROM FLORIDA				Amount of credit		TOTAL FINANCE CHARGES Dollar amount the credit will cost you.		PAY Amour making	TAL OF MENTS at paid after all scheduled yments.	ANNUAL PERCENTAG RATE Cost of your cre as a yearly rate		
\$2,490.	03	\$6	558.01	\$6.6	5	\$1,838.67			\$135.63		,974.30	15.79%	
3. PAYME	VT SCH	EDULE	2						(COMMUNICATION CONTRACTOR CONTRAC				
NUMBER (F PAYM	ENTS		NT FREQUEN		DAY OF I			AMOUNT OF PAYME		FIRS	T PAYMENT DUE DATE	
	10 Monthly Quarte					11th			\$197.43		1/11/2015		
4. REQUIR												premium, dividend	
payments and LATE CHAI "LATE CHAI PREPAYME CONTRACT required prept 5. PAYMEN Payments show payments made under this Agre unless and until PREMIUM FI ANY BLANK: AGREEMENT AMOUNT DU	loss payn GE: If a GE" ON NT: If BA REFERI yment in NT PRO n above ir by Borrov ment mu received NANCE I SPACE. (TO PRO E AND U	nents thereof payment is THE ADD provided in t	of. Inot made by to pritional party. Be the rest of the the scheduled NS: Borrower we periodic parefault shall be directly to LECR. TO BORROW RE ENTITLI DUR LEGAL ERTAIN CON	the 5th day pas OVISIONS P/ Orrower will not is Agreement be date, prepayments in the re- credited to the NDER and pay /ER / INSURI ED TO A COM RIGHTS. (4)	t due (or AGE OF 't have to below, and the control of the control	such later date: THIS AGREEN pay a penalty a d ADDITIONA ds and penalties der at Lender's a mounts, and at a standing balance de by INSURE DO NOT SIGN ELY FILLED-I THE LAW, Y N A PARTIAL	as required MENT FOR IND MAY be L PROVIS Address abothe dates die e due under D to any off THIS AGI IN COPY (OU HAVE L REFUND	by law), STATE entitled IONS po ve, or st sclosed this Ag her pers REEMH DF THE I OF THE I	then Borrower SPECIFIC INI SPECIFIC INI to a refund of p age, for addition uch other place in the above "P reement. INSU on, firm, agency ENT BEFORE IS AGREEMEN RIGHT TO PA HE FINANCE	will be charged will be charged will be charged art of the fin and information as Lender mayment Schered agrees yor corporate YOU REAI NT. (3) KEE YOFF IN A CHARGES.	ged a late change. ance charge. on about non y designate, dule" until lo that all instal ion do not co IT OR IF PYOUR CO ADVANCE	payment, default, the Total of an is fully paid. Any lment payments due nstitute payment TT CONTAINS DPY OF THIS THE FULL	
When signed be into this Agreen PROVISIONS s requests Lender	ection of	ign on beha this Agreer	alf of all entitions and that he	es named above both the front a	e as Born nd anv si	owers, and that	you agree to	o the pro	ovicione printed	above and a	n the ADDIT	authority to enter FIONAL orrower hereby	
12-8-1		Mu	huf	Jones	1e								
DATE	S	SIGNATUR	RE OF BORR	OWER/INSUR	ED(S) O	R DULY AUT	HORIZED	AGENT	OF BORROW	ER(S)	PRINT NAM	1E & TITLE	
THE UNDERSI Representations also agrees that including Produ	there has i	een no ass	ignment of an	DDITIONAL v interest in the	PROVIS	co policy(ies) or	Premium F	inance A	Agreement, the				

PRENIUM SUMMARY

DATE OF ISSUE: 12/3/14 EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/11/14

NAMED INSURED: Holiday Gardens Utilities, LLC.

Coverage

Annual Premium

Commercial Property and Systems Breakdown

Included

(Property- Blanketed \$ 108,000 Limit/\$1,000 Deductible. Wind & Hail Deductible \$25.000. Flood Coverage is Excluded.

General Liability-

Included

Payroll - Subcontractors - \$7,680,

Limits \$1,000,000 per Occurrence/\$3,000,000 Aggregate. No Deductible

SD057 Pollution Exclusion Endorsement. SD047 00 03 04 - Exclusion - Designated

Operations. Additional Insured (1).

Business Automobile

Included

(Hired & Non-Owned Liability \$ 1,000,000 Limit)

Terrorism Premium

included

(Inclusion Endorsements SD0287 & SD290. See Attached Form - Only Sign & Return if Rejecting Coverage. Terrorism Aggregate Limit \$1,000,000 for Property & General Liability).

State Surcharge

45.56

Policy Fee

200.00

Total Due in Order to Bind

2,177.56

Proposal Acceptance

COVERAGE WILL BE BOUND FOR 10 DAYS PENDING RECEIPT OF PAYMENT. PLEASE CHECK APPROPRIATE LINE AND FAX BACK

PLEASE BIND WITH TERRORISM AS QUOTED ABOVE-1 YR TERM

PLEASE BIND WITHOUT TERRORISM AS QUOTED ABOVE -- 1 YR TERM (Signed Terrorism Form Must be Returned to Bind)

Date 12-8-/4

PLEASE BE ADVISED

ALL COVERAGE OVERVIEWS WITHIN THIS PROPOSAL ARE GIVEN HERE FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY. PLEASE BE CERTAIN TO READ THE POLICY IN ITS ENTIRETY FOR ITS COMPLETE DETAILS, DEFINITIONS, TERMS AND CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS. INDICATIONS ARE JUST THAT, AND ARE SUBJECT TO FURTHER NEGOTIATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

C & C Consultants



PREMIUM FINANCE AGREEMENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

Flatiron Capita 1700 Lincoln S Denver, CO 80	t. 12th Floor	"LENDE		SEND PAYMENTS TO: FLATIRON CAPITAL PO Box 712195 DENVER, CO 80271-2195					CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(S) COMMERCIAL RENEWAL				
PHONE: 800-80		FAX: 800-813-	8428						OUOT	NUMBER	456304		
PRODUCER (I	nsurance Agent/l	Broker) NAME	, ADDRESS ar		ROWER (Insu	red) NAMI	E, ADDI	RESS, and PHO	ONE		BORROWER in		
James A Grundy 400 Horsham R	Agency Inc			_	MBER IDAY GARDE	NS UTILIT	ries, LL		Bankruptcy Chapter 7 11 13				
Ste 150 Horsham, PA 19	044												
215-674-8171	011				BARTON PAR				BOF	RROWER SSN/FEIN			
AGENT NO. 3	11701	m 1 - 1 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 -	mdale, FL 3382 04-5574	23									
	JLE OF FIN		TYPE										
	NSURANCE CO GENERAL AGE	POLIC				TIVE MIN EARNED (%)		POLICY TERM (months)	PREMIUM (1) FIN TXS/FEES (2) NON-FIN TXS/FEES (3)				
1336 Arch I	nsurance Compa	ny	PKG	GWP	KG0188701	12/11/	2014	0%	AUDIT?	12	\$1,917.00		
										\$46.37			
											\$200.00		
2. CERTAIN	FINANCIAL	TEDMS											
A	THE COMME	-B	+0		=D			+E	T -F.	=F:(D+E)			
TOTAL PRES	TRIC DOWN				AMOU	INT	TOTA	L FINANCE		AL OF	ANNUAL		
AND RELAT		PAYMENT RED FROM	FLORIDA		Amount o	0.000		HARGES	PAI	MENTS	PERCENTAGE		
FEES					provided to			r amount the		t paid after	RATE Cost of your credit		
\$2,163.37		200 (7			on your b		credit	will cost you.		ments.	as a yearly rate.		
3. PAYMENT		592.67	\$5.6	,	\$1,576.30 \$116.30					\$1,692.60 15.79%			
247747022427037047347					DAY OF M	IONTH	T	AMOUNT OF	FACU	rme	T DAVAGE DIE		
NUMBER OF	PAYMENTS		NT FREQUEN	CY	PAYMENTS A			PAYMEN		FIKS	T PAYMENT DUE DATE		
10 Monthly Quarter					11th \$169.2				5 1/11/2015				
4. REQUIRE	DISCLOSI		Monthly					\$107.20	1/11/2013				
SECURITY IN payments and to LATE CHARG "LATE CHARG "LATE CHARG PREPAYMEN". CONTRACT R required prepayments shown a payments shown a payments made by under this Agreem unless and until representation of the same	TEREST: Borro ss payments there es: If a payment i E: If a payment i E: If a payment i E: If Borrower pa EFERENCE: Se ent in full before PROVISIO bove in consecut Borrower after o ent must be made ceived by LENDI NCE NOTICE ACE. (2) YOU A O PROTECT Y AND UNDER CI V by you, or on y et and sign on beh tion of this Agree pay the financed SIGNATU NED REPRESEN d Certifications pre has been no as	wer hereby grane of. Is not made by to be the rest of the ethe rest of the ethe scheduled NS: Borrower ive periodic paylefault shall be ethe ethe ethe ethe ethe ethe ethe e	he 5th day past OVISIONS PA Prower will no s Agreement b date, prepayme promises to pa ments in the n credited to the NDER and pay TER/INSURE ED TO A COM RIGHTS. (4) DITIONS TO (Borrower) act s named above toth the front an assurant policy OWER/INSUR PRODUCE TIFILES: By sig DDITIONAL 1 vinterest in the	due (or s GE OF T t have to p elow, and ent refund y to Lend umber, an then outst ment mad CD: (1) DO TPLETE UNDER COBTAIN COMPAIN COM	uch later date as HIS AGREEM bay a penalty an ADDITIONAL s and penalties. er at Lender's ac nounts, and at the anding balance be by INSURED D NOT SIGN TLY FILLED-INTHE LAW, YOU A PARTIAL ereceipt of a cowers, and that y sequent pages is listed above, or a DULY AUTH LESENTATION abmitting this PONS page of this epolicy(ies) exception and the policy(ies) exception an	s required by ENT FOR and may be expressed and may	oy law), to STATE: STAT	then Borrower SPECIFIC INF to a refund of page, for addition the other place at the above "Page, for addition the other place at the above "Page, for addition the other place at the above "Page, for addition the other place at the above "Page, for addition, firm, agency of BEFORE AGREEMENT TO PAGE, acknowledge, issions printed ament between the between the company of the company	will be charg ORMATION Int of the final al information In the final al information In the final In the final Information In the final Information In the final In the final Information In the final In the fina	ed a late char f). nee charge. n about nonp designate, t ule" until loa nat all installion do not com IT OR IF IT YOUR CO DVANCE T power and a the ADDIT d Lender. Bo PRINT NAM	the Total of an is fully paid. Any ment payments due stitute payment T CONTAINS PY OF THIS HE FULL uthority to enter IONAL prower hereby Small, & E & TITLE		
ATE	SIGNATU	RE OF PRODU	CER (AGENT	/BROKE	R)	-			P	RINT NAMI	E & TITLE		
											FL JAN 11 v5		